



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CANDACE OWENS, in her individual capacity, and CANDACE OWENS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LEAD STORIES, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, and GANNETT SATELLITE INFORMATION NETWORK, LLC d/b/a USA TODAY, a Delaware limited liability company,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. 253,2021

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. S20C-10-016-CAK

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Todd V. McMurtry (*PHV* admitted)
HEMMER DEFRANK WESSELS, PLLC
250 Grandview Drive, Ste. 500
Ft. Mitchell, KY 41017
Phone: (859) 344-1188
Fax: (859) 578-3869
tmcmurtry@hemmerlaw.com

BELLEW LLC:

Sean J. Bellew (No. 4072)
2961 Centerville Rd., Suite 302
Wilmington, DE 19808
Phone: (302) 353-4951
sjbellew@bellewllc.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Candace Owens and Candace Owens,
LLC*

Dated: September 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

STATEMENT OF FACTS12

ARGUMENT15

 I. THIS IS NOT A “FREE SPEECH” CASE.....15

 A. Question Presented.....15

 B. Standard of Review.....15

 C. Merits of Argument.....16

 II. IN THIS CONTEXT, THE ACCUSATION OF “HOAX” IS NOT
 “RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE.”29

 A. Question Presented.....29

 B. Standard of Review.....29

 C. Merits of Argument.....30

 III. LEAD STORIES MADE OTHER DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS.....37

 A. Question Presented.....37

 B. Standard of Review.....37

 C. Merits of Argument.....37

 IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT NO CONDUCT
 AMOUNTED TO “UNFAIR” COMPETITION.45

 A. Question Presented.....45

 B. Standard of Review.....45

 C. Merits of Argument.....45

CONCLUSION49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Agilent Technologies, Inc. v. Kirkland</i> , 2009 WL 119865 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2009).....	34
<i>ASDI, Inc. v. Beard Research, Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 749, 751 (Del. 2010).....	26
<i>Baty v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 96-2181-JWL, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8031 (D. Kan. May 1, 1997)...	18
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 728 P.2d 1177, 1181 (Cal. 1986).....	19, 24
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531, 535 (Del. 2011).....	15–16
<i>Dolan v. Altice USA, Inc.</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 242, at *6 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2019).....	29
<i>Dutra de Amorim v. Norment</i> , 460 A.2d 511, 514 (Del. 1983).....	30
<i>EDIX Media Group, Inc., v. Mahani</i> , 2006 WL 3742595, at *11 (Del. Ch. Dec. 12, 2006).....	25
<i>Fiduciary Trust Co. v. Fiduciary Trust Co.</i> , 445 A.2d 927, 936 (Del. 1982).....	15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 340 (1974).....	18
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	19
<i>Grand Ventures v. Paoli's Restaurant</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 3, *8 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 4, 1996).....	26

<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass’n., Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6, 7 (1970)	33–36
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539, 555-56, 569 (1985).....	18
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46, 50 (1988).....	35
<i>In Re Kraft-Murphy Co., Inc.</i> , 82 A.3d 696, 702 (Del. 2013).....	30
<i>International Business Machines Corp. v. Comdisco, Inc.</i> , Super. Ct. NON-ARBITRATION C.A. NO. 91C-07-199, 1993 Del. Super. LEXIS 183, at *64 (June 30, 1993).....	28
<i>Irwin & Leighton, Inc. v. W.M. Anderson Co.</i> , 532 A.2d 983, 992 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	26
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, 2501 (2018).....	19
<i>Jefferson City School District No. R-1 v. Moody’s Investor’s Services, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Kt4 v. Palantir Technologies, Inc.</i> , Super. Ct. No.: N17C-12-212 EMD CCLD, 2018 Del. Super. LEXIS 365, at *14–15 (Aug. 22, 2018).....	26
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 17-18, 21 (1990).....	31, 34–36
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886, 913 (1982).....	23
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	18

<i>Optical Air Data Systems, LLC v. L-3 Communications Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 328429, at *7 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2019).....	33
<i>Pandora Jewelry, Inc. v. Stephen's Jewelers, LLC</i> , 2012 Del. C.P. LEXIS 86, *16 (Del. C.P. June 22, 2012).....	30
<i>Pike Creek Chiropractic Center v. Robinson</i> , 637 A.2d 418, 420-21 (Del. 1994).....	30
<i>Preston Hollow Capital LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 216 A.3d 1, 9 (Del. Ch. 2019).....	44
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 389 (1992).....	18
<i>Riley v. Moyed</i> , 529 A.2d 248, 253 (Del. 1987).....	44
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894, 896–897 (Del. 2002).....	29
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203, 228 (1961).....	18
<i>Scott v. News-Herald</i> , 496 N.E.2d 699 (Ohio 1986).....	36
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967, 968, 970 (Del. 1978).....	30, 33
<i>Thomas v. Hartford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 Del. Super. LEXIS 151, at *13 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 7, 2004).....	26
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34, 64 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>VLIW Technology, L.L.C. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606, 611 (Del. 2003).....	30

WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Highland Capital Mgmt. L.P.,
 No. 08C-11-132-JOH, 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 126, at *23 (Super. Ct. Mar.
 31, 2010).....27–28

Other Authorities

Pages

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL, *Frequently Asked Questions About Estimated Flu Burden*, <https://www.cdc.gov/flu/about/burden/faq.htm> (last visited Sep. 27, 2021)
42

Kenneth S. Abraham & G. Edward White, *First Amendment Imperialism and the Constitutionalization of Tort Liability*,
 98 Tex. L Rev. 813, 817, 819 (2020).....17, 19

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §§ 766–67 (1979)25–26, 28

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: LIABILITY FOR ECONOMIC HARM §§ 16–17 (2018 Draft)26–27
